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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 35

AN ACT to amend 448.03 (2) (q), 4501(1), 450.1 (3) and 4501 (4) (a) 5. a.; antb create 255.07 and 45011
(4) (a) 5. d.of the statutes;elating to: supply and use of epinephrine auto—injectors by certain authorized entities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in (3) AUTHORIZED ENTITIES PERMITTED TO MAINTAIN
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: suppLY. An authorized entity may acquire and maintain
a supplyof epinephrine auto—injectors pursuant to a pre
SecTioN 1. 255.07 of the statutes éseated to read:  Scriptionissued in accordance with this section. The

255.07Life—saving allergy medication; use of epi authorizedentity shall store an epinephrine auto—injector
nephrine auto—injectors. (1) DerINITIONS. In this see in a locationreadily accessible in an ergency and in
tion: accordancevith theepinephrine auto—injectar instrue

(@) “Administer” means the direct application of an tions for use. An authorized entity shall designate an
epinephrineauto—injector to the body of an individual. ~ employeeor agent who has completed the training
(b) “Authorized entity” means any entity orga- requiredin sub. (5) to be responsible for the storage,
nization, other than a school descritieds. 1.8.2925, maintenancegontrol, and general oversight of epineph
operatinga business, activitypr event at which allgens rine auto—injectors acquired by the authorized entity
capableof causing anaphylaxis may be present, includ (4) USE OF EPINEPHRINE AUTO-INJECTORS. An
ing a recreational and educational camp, college, univer employeeor agent of amuthorized entityor other indi
sity, day care facilityyouth sports league, amusement vidual, who has completed the training requirecs.
park,restaurant, place of employment, and sports arena(5) may use an epinephrine auto—injector prescribed

(c) “Epinephrine auto—injector” means a device for undersub. (2) to do any of the following:
the automatic injection of epinephrine into the human (a) Provide one or more epinephrine auto—injectors
bodyto prevent or treat a life—threatening ajjierreae to any individual who the employee, agent, or individual
tion. believesin good faith is experiencing anaphylaxis, or to

(d) “Health care practitioner” meamsphysician, a  the parent, guardian, or caregiver of that individual for
physicianassistant licensed under s. 448.04 (1) (f), or an immediate administration, regardlessf whether the
advancedpractice nurse who is certified to issue-pre individual has a prescription for an epinephrine aute—in
scriptionorders under s. 441.16. jectoror has previously been diagnosed witrademy.

(2) PRESCRIBING TO AN AUTHORIZED ENTITY PER (b) Administer an epinephrine auto—injector to any
mITTED. A health care practitioner may prescribe an epi individual who the employee, agent or other individual
nephrineauto—injector inthe name of an authorized believesin good faith is experiencing anaphylaxis,
entity for use in accordance with this section. regardles®f whether the individual has a prescription for

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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an epinephrineauto—injector or has previously been 1. The persomnvould not have been liable for injuries
diagnosedvith an allegy. or damages if the epinephrine auto-injector was pro
(5) TRAINING. (a) An employee, agent, or other indi  vided or administered in this state.
vidual describedn sub. (3) or (4) shall complete an ana 2. The person is not liable for injuries or damages
phylaxis training program and at least every 4 years underthe law of the state in which the epinephrine auto—-
thereafter.The employee, agent, or other individual shall injectorwas provided or administered.
completea training program conducted bynationally (e) Nothing in this section creates imposes any
recognizecbrganization experienced in training layper  duty, obligation, or basis for liabilitpn any authorized
sonsin emegency health treatment or arganization  entity, or its employees, agents, or other individuals, to
approvedby the department. The department may acquireor make available an epinephrine auto-injector
approvean oganization to conduct training, either online (7) HEALTH cARE PROVIDERS. Nothing in this section
orin person, that covers, at a minimum, all of the follow  prohibitsa health care provideas defined in s. 146.81
Ing: _ . (1) (a) to (hp) and (q) to (s), from acting within the scope
1. How to recognize signs and symptoms of severe of practice of thehealth care provides license, certifi

allergicreactions, including anaphylaxis. cate,permit, or registration.
2.. .Star_ldards anq procedures tb_e_stofage and SecTION 2. 448.03 (2) () of thetatutes is amended
administratiorof an epinephrine auto—injector to read:

3. Emepgency follow-up procedures after apk

. e ) e . ‘ 448.03(2) () The administrationf an epinephrine
nephrineauto—injector is administered, includiribe

auto-injectoiin accordance with s18.2925 or 255.Q7

necessityof calling the telephone number “Blor SecTion 3. 450.11(1) of the statutes is amended to
anothertelephone numbdor an emeagency medical ser read:
vice provider :

450.11(1) DispeNsING. Except as provided in sub.
(1i) (b) 2.,no person may dispense any prescribed drug
or device except upon the prescription order of a practi
tioner. All prescription orders shall specify the date of
issue the name and address of fractitioner the name
and quantity of the drug product or device prescribed,
directionsfor the use of the drug product or device, the
symptomor purpose for which the drug is being pre
scribedif required under sub. (4) (a) 8., and, if the order
is written by thepractitionerthe signature of the practi
tioner. Except as provided in ss18.2925 (3)-and?255.07
availablean epinephrine auto—injector and its employ (;L 441.18 (2), 448.035 (2).’ and 448.037 @prescrip
ees,agents, and other individuals that store, maintain, tion orders shall also specify the hame and address of the

control,oversee, provide, or use an epinephrine auto—in Patiént. A prescription order issued under 382925 (3)
jector. shallspecify the name and addresshef school._A pre

2. A health care practitioner who prescribes of dis scriptionorder issued under s. 255.07 (2) shall specify the
pensesan epinephrine auto-injector to authorized nameand address of the authorizemtity Any oral pre

(b) The oganization that conducts the trainimgder
par.(a) shall issue a certificate, on a form approved by the
departmentto each persowho successfully completes
theanaphylaxis training program.

(6) GoOD SAMARITAN PROTECTIONSLIABILITY. (&) All
of the following are not liabléor any injury that results
from the administration or failure to administer an-epi
nephrineauto—injector under this section, unless the
injury is the result of an act or omission toanstitutes
grossnegligence or willful or wanton misconduct:

1. An authorized entity that possesses arakes

entity. scriptionorder shall be immediately reduced to writing
3. A pharmacist or other person who dispenses anby the pharmacist and filed according to sub. (2).
epinephrineauto—injector to an authorized entity SEcTION 4. 450.11 (3) of the statutes, asfedted by
4. An omanization thatconducts the training 2015Wisconsin Act 3is amended to read:
describedn sub. (5). 450.11(3) PREPARATION OF PRESCRIPTIONDRUGS.

(b) The useof an epinephrine auto—injector under Exceptas provided in sub. (1i) (b) andss. 18.2925 (4),
this sectiondoes not constitute the practice of medicine 255.07(3), and450.076, no person othiiran a pharma
or of any other health care profession that requires-a cre Cist or practitioner ortheir agents and employees as
dentialto practice. directed supervised, anshspected by the pharmacist or

(c) This immunity from liabilityor defense provided  practitionermay prepare, compound, dispensep
underthis subsection is in addition to and not in lafu  parefor delivery for a patient any prescription drug.
that provided under s. 895.48 or any other defense or ~ SecTion 5. 450.11 (4) (a) 5. a. of the statutes is
immunity provided under state law amendedo read:

(d) A person is not liable for any injuries mlated 450.11(4) (a) 5. a. Except as provided in subd. 5. b.
damageshat resulfrom providing or administering an  ande. to d, the full name of the patient.
epinephrineauto—injector outside of this state if thejper SecTioN 6. 450.11 (4) (a) 5. d. of the statutes is
sonsatisfies any of the following criteria: createdo read:
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450.11(4) (a) 5. d. For an epinephrine auto—injector of the school, authorized entityr other person specified
prescribedinder s. 18.2925 (3) or 255.07 (2), the name unders. 255.07 (3).




